

No. S278309

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MAURICE WALKER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District Division Two, Case No. B319961
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA398731
The Honorable David R. Fields, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CHUNG L. MAR (SBN 174004)
Deputy Attorney General
*CHRISTOPHER G. SANCHEZ (SBN 316386)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6626
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Christopher.Sanchez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

September 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	8
Introduction.....	8
Legal background.....	8
Statement of the case	11
A. Walker’s assault conviction and resentencing	11
B. The Court of Appeal held that section 1385 creates a rebuttable presumption in favor of dismissing an enhancement	15
Argument	16
The term “great weight” in section 1385, subdivision (c) does not create a rebuttable presumption in favor of dismissing an enhancement	16
A. Principles of statutory construction.....	17
B. The plain language of section 1385 does not create a presumption in favor of dismissing enhancements	18
C. The legislative history of Senate Bill No. 81 confirms that section 1385 does not establish a rebuttable presumption in favor of dismissal	24
D. The construction of “great weight” in <i>Martin</i> is inapplicable	27
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Public Records Research, Inc. v. County of Yolo</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 150.....	18
<i>Carmona v. Div. of Industrial Safety</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 303.....	28
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270.....	21
<i>In re H.W.</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1068.....	18, 24
<i>In re Sakarias</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 140.....	29
<i>In re Stephanie M.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 295.....	21
<i>Lincoln Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 1079.....	18
<i>Los Angeles County v. Frisbie</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 634.....	28
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 233.....	22
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266.....	17
<i>People v. Carl B.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 212.....	29
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1166.....	31
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577.....	17
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1982) 127 Cal.App.3d 590	27, 28
<i>People v. Javier A.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 811	29
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1432	30
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 1074.....	25
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 90.....	23
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	17, 31
<i>People v. Lipscomb</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 9.....	9, 10, 21
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 437	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McCall</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 175.....	20
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 1087	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	8
<i>People v. Tarkington</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 892.....	31
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169.....	18, 24
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 786.....	19
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 198.....	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	8, 9
<i>Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049.....	31
<i>Simgel Co., Inc. v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 305.....	31
<i>Tarrant Bell Property, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 538.....	23, 24
<i>Whitcomb Hotel v. Cal. Employment Com.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 754.....	28
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	28
 STATUTES	
Code Civ. Proc., § 1858.....	17
Evid. Code, § 600.....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Gov. Code, § 11425.50, subd. (b)	29
Health & Saf. Code, § 11350, subd. (a)	14
Health & Saf. Code, § 11358	14
Health & Saf. Code, § 11364, subd. (a)	14
Health & Saf. Code § 11377, subd. (a)	14
Health & Saf. Code § 11378	14
Health & Saf. Code, § 11550	14
Penal Code § 7, subd. 16.....	23
Penal Code § 211.....	14
Penal Code § 242.....	12
Penal Code § 245, subd. (a)(1).....	12
Penal Code § 368, subd. (b)(1).....	12
Penal Code § 459.....	14
Penal Code § 537.....	14
Penal Code § 667, subd. (a)	12
Penal Code § 667, subs. (b)-(i)	12
Penal Code § 667.5, subd. (a)	12
Penal Code § 1385.....	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c).....	8, 13, 16, 29
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c)(1)	22
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c)(2)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c)(3)	22
Penal Code § 1385, subd. (c)(4)	22, 25
Penal Code § 12022, subd. (b)(1)	12
Penal Code § 12022.7, subd. (a)	12
Penal Code § 12022.7, subd. (c)	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Sixth Amendment	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill No. 81	<i>passim</i>
